	JOAN Detavio Cruz			1000
	t Waters Ave. Suite mpa, FL 33634	F		
City/State/Zi	p Phone	#		
CORPORATION	NAME(S) & DOC	CUMENT NU	MBER(S), (if	Office Use Only f <b>known):</b>
1(Con	poration Name)		(Document #)	800005507628-
2(Cor	poration Name)		(Document #)	<u>******78.75</u> ******78
3(Cor	poration Name)		(Document #)	DIV 20 JUL 20
4(Con	poration Name) Pick up time Will wait	Phot	(Document #)	Certified Copy
NEW FILINGS <ul> <li>Profit</li> <li>Not for Profit</li> <li>Limited Liab:</li> <li>Domesticatio</li> <li>Other</li> </ul>	ility	An Re Ch Dis	DMENTS nendment signation of R ange of Regist ssolution/With erger	
OTHER FILING	<u>is</u>	REGIS	TRATION/Q	DUALIFICATION
<ul><li>Annual Report</li><li>Fictitious Nat</li></ul>		Lir E Re Tra	reign nited Partners instatement ademark her	·
				Examiner's Initials



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

May 16, 2002

OCTAVIO CRUZ 5015 W WATERS AVE STE F TAMPA, FL 33634

SUBJECT: J V PAINTING, INC. Ref. Number: W02000014185

We have received your document for J V PAINTING, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$78.75. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity.

Please select a new name and make the correction in all appropriate places. One or more major words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

# Adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of a name is not acceptable.

THE CONFLICT IS P00000030086.,

Please return the original and one copy of your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 245-6927.

Tracy Smith Document Specialist New Filing Section

Letter Number: 302A00031258

### **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

### OF

## J & VIC PAINTING, INC.

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation is a natural person competent to contract and hereby form a Corporation or profit under Chapter 607 of the Florida Statues.

### ARTICLE 1 – NAME

The name of the Corporation is **J & VIC PAINTINTG, INC.** (hereinafter, "Corporation") 02 JUL 23 PH 2:

### **ARTICLE 2 – PURPOSE OF CORPORATION**

The corporation shall engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE 3 – PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The address of the principal office of this Corporation is 7939 Woodgrove Cir. Tampa, Florida 33615 and the mailing address is the same.

#### ARTICLE 4 – INCORPORATOR

The name and the street address of the incorporate of this Corporation is:

Octavio Cruz 5015 West Waters Ave. Suite F Tampa, FL 33634

### <u>ARTICLE 5 – OFFICERS</u>

The officers of the Corporation shall be:

President: Victor Cala

Whose address shall be the same as the principal office of the Corporation.

### ARTICLE 6 – DIRECTOR(S)

The Director(s) of that Corporation shall be:

Victor Cala

Whose addresses shall be the same as the principal office of that Corporation.

### ARTICLE 7 - CORPORATE CAPITALIZATION

ŝ,

7.1 The maximum number of shares that this Corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED (7,500) shares the common stock, each share having the par value of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00).

7.2 No holder of shares of stock of any class shall have any preemptive right to subscribe to or purchase any additional shares of any class, or any bonds Director(s) may, in authorizing the issuance of shares of stock of any class Confer any preemptive right that the Board of Director(s) may deem advisable In connection with such issuance.

7.3 The Board of Director(s) of the Corporation may authorize the issuance from time to time of shares of its stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, or securities convertible into shares of its stock of any class, whether now or hereafter authorized, for such consideration as the Board of Director(s) may deem advisable, subject to such restrictions or limitations, if any, as may be set forth in the by laws of the Corporation.

7.4 The Board of Director(s) of the Corporation may, by Restated Articles of Incorporation, classify or reclassify any unissued stock from time to time by setting or changing the preferences, conversions or other rights, voting powers, restrictions, limitations as to dividends, qualifications, or term or conditions of redemption of the stock.

### **ARTICLE 8 – SUB CHAPTER S CORPORATION**

The Corporation may elect to be an S Corporation, as provided in Sub-Chapter of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

- 8.1 The shareholders of this Corporation may elect and, if elected, shall, continue such election to be an S Corporation as provided in Sub- Chapter S of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, unless the shareholders of the Corportion unanimously agree otherwise in writing.
- 8.2 After this Corporation has elected to be an S Corporation, none of the shareholders of this Corporation, without the written consent of all the shareholders of this Corporation shall take any action, or make any transfer or other disposition of the shareholders' shares of stock in the Corporation, which will result in the termination or revocation of such election to be an S Corporation, as provide in Sub-Chapter S of the Internal Revenue Code 1986, as amended.
- 8.3 Once the Corporation has elected to be an S Corporation, each share of stock issued by this Corporation shall contain the following legend:

"The shares of stock represented by this certificate cannot be transferred if such transfer would void the election of the Corporation to be taxed under Sub-Chapter S of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended."

# **ARTICLE 9 - SHAREHOLDERS' RESTRICTIVE AGREEMENT**

All of the shares of stock of this Corporation may be subject to a Shareholder's Restrictive Agreement containing numerous restrictions on the rights of the shareholders of the Corporation and transferability of the shares of stock of the Corporation. A copy of the Shareholders' Restrictive Agreement, if any, is on file at is on file at the principal office of the Corporation.

# **ARTICLE 10 - POWERS OF CORPORATION**

The Corporation shall have the same powers as an individual to do all thing necessary or convenient to carry out its business and affairs, subject to any limitation or restrictions imposed by applicable law or these Articles of Incorporation.

۲

# **ARTICLE 11 - TERM OF EXISTENCE**

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence.

# ARTICLE 12 - REGISTERED OWNER(S)

The Corporation, to the extent permitted by law, shall be entitled to treat the person in whose name any share or right is registered on the books of the Corporation as to the owner thereto, for all purposes, and except as may be agreed in writing by the Corporation, the Corporation shall not be bound to recognize any equitable or other claim to, or interest in, such share or right on the part of any other person, whether or not the Corporation shall have notice thereof.

# **ARTICLE 13 - REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT**

The initial address of registered office of this Corporation is Octavio Cruz, located at 5015 West Waters Avenue Suite F, Tampa, Florida 33634. The name and address of the registered agent of this Corporation is Octavio Cruz, 5015 West Waters Avenue, Suite F, Tampa, Florida 33634.

# ARTICLE 14 - BY LAWS

The Board Of Director(s) of the Corporation shall have power, without the assent or vote of the shareholders, to make, alter, amend or repeal the Bylaws of the Corporation, but the affirmative vote of a number of Director(s) equal to a majority of the number who would constitute a full Board of Director(s) at the time of such action shall be necessary to take any action for making, alteration, amendment or repeal of the Bylaws.

# **ARTICLES 15 - EFFECTIVE DATE**

ų

These Articles of Incorporation shall be effective immediately upon approval of the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

## **ARTICLE 16 - AMENDMENT**

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or in any amendment hereto, or to add provision to these Articles of Incorporation or to any amendment hereto, in any manner now or hereafter prescribed or permitted by provisions of any applicable statute of the State of Florida, and all rights conferred upon shareholders in these Articles of Incorporation or any amendment hereto are granted subject to this reservation.

## CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

# PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is:

#### J & VIC PAINTING, INC.

### 7939 Woodgrove Cir. Tampa, FL 33615

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:  $\bigcirc$ 

**Octavio Cruz** 

5015 West Waters Ave. Suite F Tampa, FL 33634

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statues relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my positions as registered agent.

(SIGNATURE) Incorporator and Registered Agent

ISIA10

J

 $\sim$ 

(DATE)